

No. A163655

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

---

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, JOSEPH DELGADO, SAORI OKAWA,  
MICHAEL ROBINSON, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL, AND SERVICE  
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,

*Petitioners-Respondents,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND KATIE HAGEN, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL  
RELATIONS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21088725  
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA AND DIRECTOR HAGEN**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
MARK BECKINGTON (SBN 126009)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA (SBN 227108)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3879  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
State of California et al.*

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4</b>		COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A163655
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 227108 NAME: Jose A. Zelidon-Zepeda, Deputy Attorney General FIRM NAME: California Department of Justice STREET ADDRESS: 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Ste. 11000 CITY: San Francisco      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 94102 TELEPHONE NO.: 415-510-3879      FAX NO.: 415-703-1234 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov ATTORNEY FOR (name): Defendants-Appellants State of California and Director K. Hagen		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RG21088725
APPELLANT/ State of California, et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Hector Castellanos, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	11
Statement of Appealability.....	13
Issues Presented .....	14
Statement of the Facts and of the Case.....	14
I. Assembly Bill 5 Codified the “ABC” Test. ....	14
II. In November 2020, the Voters Approved Proposition 22. ..	15
III. Petitioners Sued, Challenging Proposition 22’s Constitutionality.....	18
IV. The Trial Court Entered Judgment Enjoining Proposition 22. ....	19
Standard of Review.....	22
Summary of Argument .....	24
Argument.....	26
I. Proposition 22 Does Not Conflict With Article XIV, Section 4. ....	26
A. The Initiative Power Is a Paramount Element of the California Constitution, and Thus the Court Should Uphold Proposition 22 as a Valid Exercise of the People’s Power. ....	27
B. Article XIV, Section 4, Did Not Effect a Pro Tanto Repeal of the Initiative Power in Article II, Section 10 .....	30
C. Contrary to the Trial Court’s Conclusion, Article XIV, Section 4, Does Not Conflict with Article II, Section 10. ....	33
II. Proposition 22’s Amendment Provisions Are Constitutional. ....	37
A. Petitioners’ Challenges to the Amendment Provisions Are Not Ripe. ....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Proposition 22’s Amendment Provisions Do Not Violate the Constitution Because Initiatives Can Allow Legislative Amendment Under Specified Conditions. ....	42
C. If the Amendment Provisions Pose a Constitutional Conflict, They Should Be Construed in a Manner to Avoid Such Conflict, or Severed from Proposition 22.....	48
III. Proposition 22 Is Consistent with the Single Subject Rule.....	50
Conclusion .....	55
Certificate of Compliance .....	56

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alliance for Responsible Planning v. Taylor</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 1072.....	40, 41
<i>Amador Valley J. Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	37, 47, 54
<i>American Coatings Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446.....	22
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	43, 46
<i>Barlow v. Davis</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1258.....	50
<i>Bautista v. State of Cal.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716.....	31
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335.....	51
<i>Bruno v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1359.....	40
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	29, 31, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cal. Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1133.....	22
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	49
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805 .....	50, 53
<i>Carlson v. Cory</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 724 .....	29
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287.....	48
<i>Castellanos et al. v. State of Cal.</i> (2021) S266551 (Cal. Feb. 3, 2021) .....	18
<i>City and County of S.F. v. County of San Mateo</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 554.....	28
<i>City and County of S.F. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 103 .....	30
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43.....	40, 41
<i>Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors of Cal., Inc. v. Prof. Engineers in Cal. Government</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578.....	44
<i>Costa v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1177 .....	30
<i>Crump v. App. Div. of Super. Ct.</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 222 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. State of Cal.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46 .....	35
<i>Cty. of San Diego v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196.....	46
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	14, 15
<i>Evans v. Superior Court In &amp; For Los Angeles County</i> (1932) 215 Cal. 58 .....	55
<i>Facundo-Guerrero v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 640.....	30, 31
<i>Fair Political Practices Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33 .....	29, 51, 52, 54
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Cory</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 772 .....	44
<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 707.....	50
<i>Guardianship of Ann S.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1110.....	42
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1078 .....	52
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees International Union v. Davis</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 585.....	50
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Newsom</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 158.....	43
<i>Hustedt v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329 .....	30, 35, 36

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Smith</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251.....	49
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Uber Tech.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 338 F.R.D. 123 .....	34
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245 .....	32
<i>L.A. Police Protective League v. City of L.A.</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 136.....	23
<i>Lawson v. Grubhub</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 13 F.4th 908 .....	34
<i>LeFrancois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094.....	49
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....	23, 47
<i>Manduley v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	52, 55
<i>Mathews v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719 .....	33
<i>McWilliams v. City of Long Beach</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 613.....	28
<i>O.G. v. Super. Ct. of Ventura County</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 82.....	46
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158 .....	39, 41

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	53
<i>People v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	43
<i>People v. Super. Ct.</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 896.....	46
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266.....	14
<i>Prof. Engineers in Cal. Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	28, 31
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336 .....	54
<i>Saathoff v. City of San Diego</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 697 .....	23
<i>Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones</i> (1999), 21 Cal.4th 1146.....	55
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Bd. v. Genest</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	40
<i>Zuckerman v. State Bd. Of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

California Business and Professions Code

§ 7449.....	16, 48
§ 7450.....	48
§ 7450, subd. (a) .....	16, 53
§ 7450, subd. (c).....	16, 53
§ 7451.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7463, subd. (a) .....	11
§ 7465, subd. (a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7465 subd. (c)(2) .....	48
§ 7465, subd. (c)(3) .....	17, 38, 40, 43
§ 7465, subd. (c)(4) .....	17, 38, 51, 53
§ 7467.....	48
§ 7467, subd. (a) .....	18, 50
§ 7467, subd. (b) .....	18

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 904.1, subd. (a)(1) .....	13
§ 1085.....	13, 19, 22
§ 1086.....	19

California Labor Code

§§ 2775- 2787.....	14
§ 2775, subd. (b)(1).....	15
§ 3600, subd. (a) .....	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

Article II, § 8, subd. (d) .....	51
Article II, § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article II, § 10, subd. (c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Article IV, § 1 .....	14, 23, 28, 33
Article VI .....	38
Article XIV, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**COURT RULES**

California Rules of Court  
Rule 8.104(a) ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill No. 5 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) ..... 11, 14
